

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int C	267-2014	Version:	А	Name:	Establishing a pilot program for r spaces in municipal parking facil	0, 0
Туре:	Intro	oduction			Status:	Enacted	
					In control:	Committee on Transportation	
On agenda:	4/10	/2014					
Enactment date:	3/21	/2017			Enactment #:	2017/047	
Title:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a pilot program for reserving parking spaces in municipal parking facilities						
Sponsors:	Rosie Mendez, Costa G. Constantinides, Peter A. Koo, Mark Levine, Brad S. Lander, Ydanis A. Rodriguez, Carlos Menchaca, Stephen T. Levin, (by request of the Manhattan Borough President)						
Indexes:							
Attachments:	1. Legislative History Report, 2. Summary of Int. No. 267-A, 3. Summary of Int. No. 267, 4. Int. No. 267 - 4/10/14, 5. Committee Report 12/12/16, 6. Hearing Testimony 12/12/16, 7. Hearing Transcript 12/12/16, 8. Committee Report 2/27/17, 9. Hearing Transcript 2/27/17, 10. March 1, 2017 - Stated Meeting Agenda with Links to Files, 11. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 3-1-17, 12. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - March 1, 2017, 13. Int. No. 267-A (FINAL), 14. Fiscal Impact Statement, 15. Mayor's Letter, 16. Local Law 47						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
4/10/2014	*	City Cour	ncil		Int	oduced by Council	
4/10/2014	*	City Cour	ncil		Re	ferred to Comm by Council	
12/12/2016	*	Committe	e on Trans	sporta	ntion He	aring Held by Committee	
12/12/2016	*	Committe	e on Trans	sporta	ition Lai	d Over by Committee	
2/27/2017	*	Committe	e on Trans	sporta	ition He	aring Held by Committee	
2/27/2017	*	Committe	e on Trans	sporta	ntion Am	endment Proposed by Comm	

Int. No. 267-A

Amended by Committee

Approved by Committee

Sent to Mayor by Council

Signed Into Law by Mayor

Recved from Mayor by Council

Hearing Held by Mayor

Approved by Council

By Council Members Mendez, Constantinides, Koo, Levine, Lander, Rodriguez, Menchaca and Levin (by request of the Manhattan Borough President)

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a pilot program for reserving parking spaces in municipal parking facilities

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

2/27/2017

2/27/2017

3/1/2017

3/1/2017

3/21/2017

3/21/2017

3/22/2017

*

А

А

А

А

А

А

Committee on Transportation

Committee on Transportation

City Council

City Council

City Council

Mayor

Mayor

Pass

Pass

File #: Int 0267-2014, Version: A

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 19-175.5 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by a local law for the year 2017 amending the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to establishing a carsharing parking pilot program, is amended by adding a new definition of "municipal parking facility" in alphabetical order to read as follows:

Municipal parking facility. The term "municipal parking facility" means any city-owned parking facility regulated by the department and operated by the city or by a contractor on behalf of the city that is available for public use. The term "municipal parking facility" does not include any parking facility operated by a city agency intended for use exclusively by such agency's employees or by the public to conduct business with such agency.

§ 2. Section 19-175.5 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by a local law for the year 2017 amending the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to establishing a carsharing parking pilot program, is amended by adding a new subdivision e to read as follows:

e. As part of the carsharing parking pilot program established pursuant to this section, the department shall allow carsharing organizations to apply for designated parking spaces in municipal parking facilities.

§ 3. This local law takes effect on the same date as a local law amending the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to establishing a carsharing parking pilot program, as proposed in introduction 873-A for the year 2015, takes effect.

GZ/LF/KET 2/7/17 6:01PM Int. No. 135/2010 LS 713/2014